by taking into account in the more recent period only those stores already open during the comparable prior period. For

each geographic area, the calculation applies the average exchange rate of the prior period to both periods.

6 Adjusted measures or figures: adjusted from the expenses related to the combination between Essilor and Luxottica

and other transactions that are unusual, infrequent or unrelated to the normal course of business as the impact of these

events might affect the understanding of the Group’s performance.

7 Free Cash Flow: net cash flow provided by operating activities less the sum of purchase of property, plant and equipment

and intangible assets and cash payments for the principal portion of lease liabilities according to the IFRS consolidated

statement of cash flow.

 14/18

APPENDICES

ESSILORLUXOTTICA PRO FORMA – FROM REPORTED TO ADJUSTED

1H 2018

€ millions

Luxottica
1H 2018

Essilor
1H 2018

PPA
 adjustments
Jan. 1, 2018

Jun. 30, 2018

Other
adjustments

EssilorLuxottica
Pro forma

Elimination of
12 months PPA

adjustments

Other
non-GAAP

adjustments

EssilorLuxottica
Pro forma
Adjusted

Revenue   4,569   3,726   -   (118)   8,177  -   -   8,177

Cost of sales   (1,587)  (1,523)  (119) 118   (3,112) 119  10   (2,982)

Gross profit  2,982   2,202   (119) -   5,065  119  10  5,195

% of revenue  65.3% 59.1%   61.9%   63.5%

Research and development   (29)  (106)  (128) -   (263) 128  -   (136)

Selling   (1,461)  (665)  (129) -   (2,255) 129  0   (2,126)

Royalties   (81)  (5) -   -   (86) -   -   (86)

Advertising and marketing   (297)  (263)  (44) -   (604) 44  -   (560)

General and administrative   (329)  (574)  (5)  (137)  (1,045) 5  206   (834)

Other income / (expenses)   (1)  (5) -   -   (6) -   3   (3)

Total operating expenses   (2,199)  (1,618)  (306)  (137)  (4,260) 306  209   (3,744)

Operating profit  783  584   (425)  (137) 805  425  219  1 450

% of revenue  17.1% 15.7%   9.8%   17.7%

Cost of net debt   (42)  (31) 3  -   (70)  (3) -   (73)

Other financial income /
(expenses)

 (7)  (0) -   -   (7) -   -   (7)

Share of profits of associates  1  (0)   -   (1)  (0) -   -   (0)

Profit before taxes  735  552   (422)  (138) 728  422  219  1,370

% of revenue  16.1% 14.8%   8.9%   16.7%

Income taxes   (204)  (155) 93  27   (239)  (93)  (9)  (341)

Effective tax rate  27.7% 28.1%   32.8%   24.9%

Net profit  531  397   (329)  (110) 490  329  211  1,029

 15/18

EXCERPTS FROM THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Consolidated statement of profit or loss

€ millions Notes

First semester
2019

Restated
First semester

2018 (a)

Revenue 4 8,776 4,569

Cost of sales  (3,290) (1,587)

GROSS PROFIT  5,486 2,982

Research and development  (269) (29)

Selling  (2,361) (1,461)

Royalties  (88) (81)

Advertising and marketing  (627) (297)

General and administrative  (1,100) (329)

Other income / (expenses) 5 4 (1)

Total operating expenses  (4,440) (2,199)

OPERATING PROFIT  1,046 783

[…]

other than the EL Combination, finalized by Luxottica or Essilor during the first six months of 2018, as they

are not significant.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Information is presented in millions of

Euro.

Regulatory framework

The Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Information for the period ended June

30, 2018 has been prepared on a voluntary basis, applying a similar basis of preparation as for the Unaudited

Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Information published in EssilorLuxottica’s 2018 Registration Document.

Since the half-yearly financial report is not governed by the Prospectus Regulation, the auditors do not issue a

report on the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Information.

3

EssilorLuxottica

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS

For the six-month period ended June 30, 2018

  First Semester 2018

€ millions

EssilorLuxottica
H1 2018 P&L

Essilor H1
2018 P&L

PPA
adjustments for
the period from

January 1, 2018
to June 30,

2018

Other

adjustments

EssilorLuxottica

pro forma
information

   Note 1   Note 1   Note 2   Note 3

Revenue  4,569 3,726   (118) (a) 8,177

Cost of sales  (1,587) (1,523) (119) (a) 118 (a) (3,112)

Gross profit  2,982 2,202 (119)  -  5,065

% of revenue  65.3% 59.1%   61.9%

Research and development  (29) (106) (128) (a)   (263)

Selling  (1,461) (665) (129) (a)   (2,255)

Royalties  (81) (5)   (86)

Advertising and marketing  (297) (263) (44) (a)   (604)

General and administrative  (329) (574) (5) (a) (137) (b) (1,045)

Other income / (expenses)  (1) (5)   (6)

Total operating expenses  (2,199) (1,618) (306)  (137)  (4,260)

Operating profit  783 584 (425)  (137)  805

% of revenue  17.1% 15.7%   9.8%

Cost of net debt  (42) (31) 3 (b)   (70)

Other financial income /
(expenses)

(7) (0)   (7)

Share of profits of associates  1 (0)   (1) (c) (0)

Profit before taxes  735 552 (422)  (138)  728

% of revenue  16.1% 14.8%   8.9%

Income taxes  (204) (155) 93 (c) 27 (d) (239)

Effective tax rate  27.7% 28.1%   32.8%

Net profit  531 397 (329)  (110)  490

See accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Information.

4

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Information

Note 1 – Essilor and Luxottica historical consolidated interim statement of profit or loss for the six-

month period ended June 30, 2018

These columns include (i) the EssilorLuxottica H1 2018 P&L, derived from the EssilorLuxottica H1 2019 FS

and (ii) the Essilor H1 2018 P&L, derived from the Essilor’s historical condensed consolidated interim

[…]

7

Note 4 – Unaudited adjusted pro forma consolidated interim statements of profit or loss for the six-

month period ended June 30, 2018

The unaudited adjusted pro forma consolidated interim statement of profit or loss for the six-month period

ended June 30, 2018 is intended to (i) offset the impact of the EL Combination and other transactions that are

unusual, infrequent or unrelated to normal operations, as the impact of these events might affect the

understanding of the Group’s performance and (ii) present, on a pro forma basis, the adjusted indicators

expected to be regularly produced by EssilorLuxottica for the purpose of its financial communication. These

adjustments are limited in numbers, well-identified and significant at the level of the EssilorLuxottica’s

consolidated performance.

  First Semester 2018

€ millions

EssilorLuxottica

pro forma
information

Elimination of 6
months PPA
adjustments

(inventory step-up,
PP&E step-up,

intangible assets
amortization
expenses…)

Other non-GAAP
adjustments (i.e.

restructuring
charges, etc.)

EssilorLuxottica

pro forma adjusted
information

Revenue  8,177   8,177

Cost of sales  (3,112) 119 10 (2,982)

Gross profit  5,065 119 10 5,195

% of revenue  61.9%   63.5%

Research and development  (263) 128  (136)

Selling  (2,255) 129  (2,126)

Royalties  (86)   (86)

Advertising and marketing  (604) 44  (560)

General and administrative  (1,045) 5 206 (834)

Other income / (expenses)  (6)  3 (3)

Total operating expenses  (4,260) 306 209 (3,744)

Operating profit  805 425 219 1,450

% of revenue  9.8%   17.7%

Cost of net debt  (70) (3)  (73)

Other financial income /
(expenses)

(7)

(7)

Share of profits of associates  (0)   (0)

Profit before taxes  728 422 219 1,370

% of revenue  8.9%   16.7%

Income taxes  (239) (93) (9) (341)

Effective tax rate  32.8%   24.9%

Net Profit  490 329 211 1,029

8

The adjustments include:

 The impact of the purchase price allocation related to the EL Combination for the six-month period

ended June 30, 2018 as disclosed in Notes 2. For the purpose of the 2018 unaudited pro forma

condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss, the six-month impacts of (i) the use of the

inventories owned by Essilor subject to a fair-value step-up, (ii) the incremental amortizations of

intangible assets recognised as a result of the EL Combination compared to existing intangible assets,

(iii) the depreciation of PP&E fair value step-up, and (iv) the cost of net debt impact related to the